equal to or fewer than five hundred fifty (550), twenty dollars ($20) per bed 11 

for each day in which the hospital fails to comply with the requirements; or 12 

(c) In the case of a hospital with a bed count that is greater than five hundred 13 

fifty (550), eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) for each day in which the 14 

hospital fails to comply with the requirements. 15 

(4) Each day a violation continues shall be considered a separate violation. 16 

(5) In determining the amount of the penalty, the cabinet shall consider: 17 

(a) Previous violations by the facility's operator;